

City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:040403Version: 1Type:ResolutionStatus:PassedFile created:7/7/2004In control:PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEEOn agenda:Final action:7/27/2004Effective date:Title:Substitute resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to issue permits to the Milwaukee Community Service Corps allowing the Milwaukee. (DPW)Sponsors:THE CHAIRIndexes:DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC VORKS, PERMITS APPROVAL, PUBLIC ARTAttachments:1. DPW Covertion for the former of the form								
File created: 7/7/2004 In control: PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE On agenda: Final action: 7/27/2004 Effective date: Title: Substitute resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to issue permits to the Milwaukee Community Service Corps allowing the Milwaukee Community Service Corps to install and maintain temporary artwork at ten intersections within the City of Milwaukee. (DPW) Sponsors: THE CHAIR Indexes: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, PERMITS APPROVAL, PUBLIC ART	File #:	040403	Version: 1					
On agenda:Final action:7/27/2004Effective date:Title:Substitute resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to issue permits to the Milwaukee Community Service Corps allowing the Milwaukee Community Service Corps to install and maintain temporary artwork at ten intersections within the City of Milwaukee. (DPW)Sponsors:THE CHAIRIndexes:DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, PERMITS APPROVAL, PUBLIC ART	Туре:	Resolution		Status:	Passed			
Effective date: Title: Substitute resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to issue permits to the Milwaukee Community Service Corps allowing the Milwaukee Community Service Corps to install and maintain temporary artwork at ten intersections within the City of Milwaukee. (DPW) Sponsors: THE CHAIR Indexes: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, PERMITS APPROVAL, PUBLIC ART	File created:	7/7/2004		In control:	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE			
Title: Substitute resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to issue permits to the Milwaukee Community Service Corps allowing the Milwaukee Community Service Corps to install and maintain temporary artwork at ten intersections within the City of Milwaukee. (DPW) Sponsors: THE CHAIR Indexes: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, PERMITS APPROVAL, PUBLIC ART	On agenda:			Final action:	7/27/2004			
Community Service Corps allowing the Milwaukee Community Service Corps to install and maintain temporary artwork at ten intersections within the City of Milwaukee. (DPW) Sponsors: THE CHAIR Indexes: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, PERMITS APPROVAL, PUBLIC ART	Effective date:							
Indexes: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, PERMITS APPROVAL, PUBLIC ART	Title:	Community Service Corps allowing the Milwaukee Community Service Corps to install and maintain						
	Sponsors:	THE CHAIR						
Attachments: 1. DPW Cover Letter.pdf, 2. Fiscal Note.pdf, 3. Proposed Locations.PDF	Indexes:	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, PERMITS APPROVAL, PUBLIC ART						
	Attachments:	1. DPW Cover Letter.pdf, 2. Fiscal Note.pdf, 3. Proposed Locations.PDF						

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
7/7/2004	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
7/9/2004	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/9/2004	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/9/2004	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/14/2004	1	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:1
7/14/2004	1	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
7/27/2004	1	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	14:1
8/5/2004	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		
040402					

040403 SUBSTITUTI

SUBSTITUTE 1

THE CHAIR

Substitute resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to issue permits to the Milwaukee Community Service Corps allowing the Milwaukee Community Service Corps to install and maintain temporary artwork at ten intersections within the City of Milwaukee. (DPW)

The Milwaukee Community Service Corps plans what it calls an Art Corps Initiative. This program will provide an opportunity for artists to publicly display their works in highly visible locations around the City. Each work would be up for a limited period of time and then replaced with another piece. The Milwaukee Community Service Corps has proposed ten intersections throughout the City where it would like permission to install the art works. These intersections are listed in the attachment to this resolution. A review committee set up by Milwaukee Community Service Corps and including a member from the Milwaukee Arts Board, as well as the Common Council member in whose district artwork will be placed, would screen the various art works before allowing them to be installed. The Commissioner of Public Works would evaluate the artworks and their proposed locations to ensure that public safety and general convenience will be protected. This resolution authorizes the Commissioner to issue permits to Milwaukee Community Service Corps allowing installation of the various artworks when the Commissioner finds that doing so will not compromise the public interest. Whereas, The Milwaukee Community Service Corps' (MCSC) mission is to provide training and employment opportunities for young people in the City; and

File #: 040403, Version: 1

Whereas, Over the years, the City of Milwaukee and MCSC have cooperated on a variety of programs and projects that have been mutually beneficial; and

Whereas, MCSC is now proposing what it calls an Art Corps Initiative that will give young artists an opportunity to publicly display their works; and

Whereas, MCSC is asking permission to install the artworks on a rotating basis at ten intersections within the City; and

Whereas, The ten intersections proposed by MCSC along with the proposed size of the bases for the artwork to be placed at each location are listed in the exhibit attached to this file; and

Whereas, The placement of any private improvement within the public right-of-way requires a permit from the City issued through the Commissioner of Public Works; and

Whereas, In the case of the proposed artwork, the Commissioner would determine, on an individual basis, whether the installation could in any way compromise the public's safety or general convenience; and

Whereas, The Commissioner would only issue the required permit when finding that the location, scale, and configuration of the artwork would create no such potential problems; and

Whereas, Prior to requesting a City permit for any individual piece, MCSC would have the artwork reviewed and approved by an independent screening committee; and

Whereas, A representative from the City's Arts Board, as well as the Common Council member in whose district artwork will be placed, will be members of the screening committee; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that the Commissioner of Public Works is hereby granted authority to issue permits to the MCSC for the purpose of installing, maintaining, and removing rotating artwork at the ten intersections listed in the exhibit attached to the file; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner shall incorporate in the permits reasonable terms and conditions to ensure that the spirit and intent of this resolution is achieved and to assure that the City of Milwaukee is held harmless for any potential liability associated with placement of the artwork in City rights-of-way. The Department of Public Works JPP:THM:ph 7/14/04

DOC: MCSC art corps res